
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIV – NO. 7
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 17, 2018

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

ATKINSON, Ronald Hiram	 Debra J. Atkinson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)*

MacEWEN, Stuart Francis	 Joseph Stuart MacEwen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Peter’s Bay	 Patricia Jenkins (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)*

SARK, John Joseph Thomas	 Marilyn Sark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Jack Sark)			   250 Water Street
Lennox Island			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)*

SINCLAIR, John Donald	 Barbara Francoeur (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wendell Sinclair (EX.) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)*

BOERTIEN, Egbert	 Lorraine Hennessey (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

148	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKINNON, Mary Patricia	 Janice MacKinnon (EX.)	 Kerri Carpenter Law
St. Charles			   208 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

MacQUARRIE, Glen Malcolm	 Paul William MacQuarrie (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Bonshaw			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

NICHOLSON, Florence C. (also	 Tammy Jorgensen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Florence Christine Nicholson)	 Jake Foote (EX.)	 4 A Riverside Drive
Charlottetown			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

VIALIZ, Marcos	 Miriam Vializ-Briggs (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
The Bronx, New York City			   65 Grafton Street
State of New York			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

MELLICK, Helen Lois	 Patricia Anne MacArthur (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

HORTON, Wendell Herbert	 Arthur Vaughn Horton (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

MUISE, John Joseph Parsons	 Kevin Costello (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

NEIL, Carson Scott	 Stacey Neil (also known as	 Key Murray
Sarnia		  Stacey Lynn Neil) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  149

PIGOT, Franklin Luther	 Keith David Pigot (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Ross Douglas Pigot (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

COMPTON, Paul David	 Kevin George Compton (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Stratford	 Doris Compton (AD.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

ARSENAULT, Elizabeth Margaret	 Gary Mitchell Arsenault (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Corporation
	 Anne Murray			   105 Kent St.
Bedeque			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

GALLANT, Joseph (Joe) Clifford	 Kerry Gallant (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Cornwall	 Jeffrey Gallant (EX.)	 220 Water St. Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

GALLANT, Teresa Margaret	 Brian Francis Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
North Rustico			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

HOGAN, Catherine Martina	 Robert Adams (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cobourg	 Linda Sedgwick Girard (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Ruth Marlene	 Karen Jessica Jenkins (EX.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Pownal			   129 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

JUDSON, Margaret J. (also known	 Ian Judson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Margaret Josephine Judson)			   65 Grafton St.
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

150	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

LIGHTFOOT, Lorraine Cecilia	 William Lightfoot (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Kensington (formerly Summerside)			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

MacEWEN, Heather Patricia	 Christopher MacEwen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Morell			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

WALLIS, Thomas Ewart	 Cheryl Lynn Gaudet (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Ian Eric Wallis (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

LAVA, Etienne Frank	 Rose Viaene (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Theresa Hardy (AD.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

WHITE, Eugene Wilfred	 Kathy Bruce (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris (formerly Souris West) 				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)			   Souris, PE

FRASER, Charles MacBeth	 Charlene Martin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brudenell			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

GRAY, Jeanne Anne	 Heather Leah Blanck (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

HONOREZ, Jean-Marie Maurice	 Astrid Honorez (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
	 Marcel Ghislain	 Jean-Christophe Honorez (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Montreal			   Charlottetown, PE
Quebec
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  151

GALLANT, Kathleen Rose	 Theresa Ann Gallant (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Kensington			   10 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

LOCKE, Lillian Marguerite	 Bryan MacAusland (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Summerside			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

MacLEAN, Elizabeth Jean	 Barbara Elizabeth McDearmid	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
(formerly North Wiltshire)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

STEVENSON, W. Edward	 Michelle J. Stevenson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 R. Wendall Stevenson (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

CAREY, Brenda C. 	 Michael E. Carey (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2018 (2– 15)

CURRIE, Mary Winnifred	 Brian Edward Currie (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
	 (also known as Mary W. Currie)	 David Carter (EX.)	 3291 West River Road
Fairview			   Long Creek, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 13, 2018 (2– 15)

DOUCETTE, Mary Marlene	 Jennifer Vriends (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 13, 2018 (2– 15)

ERICKSON, Charles Oscar (also	 Stephen T. Erickson	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Charles Erickson)		  (also known as Steven T. 	 250 Water Street
Summerside		  Erickson) (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 13, 2018 (2– 15)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

152	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

JOHNSTON, Merrill Raulston	 Barbara Leanne Gallant	 Campbell, Stewart
DeSable		  (also known as Barbara 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Leanne Johnston) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2018 (2– 15)

MORESIDE, Clara G. 	 Douglas Moreside (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2018 (2– 15)

SYVRET, Leonard W. 	 Crystal Sherry (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2018 (2– 15)

GLOVER, Margaret Joan	 Michael J. Glover (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 6, 2018 (1– 14)

COUGHLIN, Shirley Mary	 William Coughlin (AD.)	 Donald Schurman 
Summerside			   155A Arcona St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 6, 2018 (1– 14)

STRETCH, Jeremy David	 Sheila Mary Stretch (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Long Creek			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 6, 2018 (1– 14)

COLLINGS, Alan Gerard	 Michael Collings (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hazelbrook			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 30, 2017 (52– 13)

HOOPER, Marie Estelle	 Wayne Hooper (EX.)	 Wayne Hooper
Mount Stewart	 Sonya Hooper (EX.)	 4830 Murray Harbour Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Vernon River, PE
December 30, 2017 (52– 13)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  153

LaFRANCE, John Earl Joseph	 Kimberley Ann LaFrance (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 		
	 (also known as John Earle LaFrance)		  (also known as Kimberly LaFrance)		  Office
Clinton (formerly Kinkora)			   82 Fitzroy St.
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2017 (52– 13)

MacDONALD, Peter Melbourne	 Brooke Mitchell (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2017 (52– 13)

MacFARLANE, Jessie Doreen	 John Stewart MacFarlane (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 	
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
December 30, 2017 (52– 13)			   Charlottetown, PE

CLARK, Carolyn Ruth	 Douglas Daniel Clark (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2017 (52– 13)

ALPORT, Shirley Ann	 Rita Caruana (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)

HOLMAN, Helen Marion	 Carol Ann Corner (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Crapaud			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)

JOHNSTON, William Ernest Robert	 Deborah (Debra) Burley Ramsay	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)

LEWIS, Ella	 Beverley Hingley (EX.)	 Robert McNeill Law Office
Woodstock	 Karen Hill (EX.)	 251 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

154	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

MacDONALD, Katherine Bernice	 Gene-Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Gerard E. Mitchell (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)

TASSELL, John Angus	 Margaret Ann Tassell (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Little Pond			   106 Main St.
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)

TUDOR, E. S. Fiona (aka Elizabeth	 Kirk Dennis Petersen (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 Susannah Fiona Tudor, Elizabeth			   138 St. Peters Road
	 Susannah Fiona Tudor-Matthews, and			   Charlottetown, PE
	 Elizabeth Susannah Fiona Petersen)
La Jolla
San Diego Co., California
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)

DesROCHE, Mary Linda Ann	 Roger Joseph DesRoche (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)

MacEACHERN, Marie A. (also	 Mark Gallant (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Anna Marie Manderson)			   65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE 
Queens Co., PE
December 23, 2017 (51– 12)

FOLEY, Mary	 Mary E. McKenna (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Scituate			   65 Grafton St.
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)

GREENLEE, Elizabeth T. (also	 Megan Greenlee Potts (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
	 known as Beth Elizabeth Greenlee)	 Duncan Thomas Greenlee (EX.)	 105 Kent St.
Highlands			   Charlottetown, PE
Jackson Co., North Carolina
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  155

HARRIS, Pauline Gloria (also	 Gordon Edward Harris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Pauline Harris)			   65 Grafton St.
Eldon, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)

MacDONALD, M. Melinda	 Barbara R. Campbell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Mary Melinda MacDonald)	 Wendy A. Hancox (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)

MILLAR, George Taylor	 Arthur Millar (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley	 Margaret Bagnall (EX.)	 446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)

MORRISON, Edith Gladys	 Cynthia (Cindy) Faye Bulger	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)

PICKERING, George Roland	 Kenneth Taylor (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)

SULLIVAN, Geraldine Loretta	 Nancy G. Jamieson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan	 Donald A. Sullivan (EX.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)

DUFFY, James “Jimmy” Richard	 Josie McKenna (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Maple Plains			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)

WALSH, Louis Donald Frederick	 Terry Louis Walsh (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 16, 2017 (50– 11)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

156	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

BATT, Ruth Dicks	 Margot Ruth Ball (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

DOUCETTE, Joseph Paul (also	 Theresa Mary Doucette (EX.)	 Carla Kelly Law Office
	 known as Paul Joseph Doucette)			   102-100 School St.
St. Felix			   Tignish, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

KENNEDY, Donald Murray	 Stacy Chowen (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Lower Freetown			   251 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

MacDONALD, Shirley Ann (also	 Vera Lynn Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Shirlee Ann MacDonald)	 Brenton Neil John MacDonald	 494 Granville St.
Summerside		  (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

MILLER, Ruth Dianne	 Debra Miller (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Central Lot 16	 William D. Miller (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

NEWPORT, Emily Charlotte	 Nancy Shaw (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown 	 Roy Newport (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

RYAN, Thomas Emmett	 Louis Murray Ryan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson, MacKay
Mitchell	 Owen Albert Ryan (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

TOMILSON, Pearle I. 	 Margaret A. Knox (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  157

COMPTON, Stanley Muttart	 Maurice Claerhout (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Etobicoke			   65 Grafton St.
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

MARTELL, Helen Madeline	 Verna Catherine MacMillan (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan 
Montague			   37 Central St.
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2017 (49– 10)

BELLAMY, Carol Ann	 Kirk Eugene Bellamy (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford	 Valerie Elizabeth Bellamy (EX.)	 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

BREHAUT, Henry Boyd	 Eldon Brehaut (EX.)	 Phillip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Marjorie Currie (EX.)	 51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

BOLGER, Francis William Pius	 Ronald Bolger (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Catherine Dillon (EX.)	 97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

CAMPBELL, Pauline Ann	 Karen Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

HOPKINSON, Erilda 	 Susan Hopkinson (EX.)	 Susan Hopkinson
Charlottetown			   101-300 North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

MacDONALD, Pius Daniel	 Leslie (Les) H. Morse (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

158	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

PYE, Hughie Benjamin	 Minor Campbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Enmore			   446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

TUPLIN, Larry Edgar	 Josephine Anne Tuplin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
West Devon			   446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

PERRY, Jamie Joseph	 Brian Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St., Suite 401
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

STANDING, Elizabeth Florence	 Teresa J. Smith (AD.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

WILLIS, Horace Barrie 	 Matthew Barrie Willis (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Cornwall			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2017 (48– 09)

ARSENAULT, Edward Joseph 	 Beatrice Mary Arsenault (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish			   100-102 School St.
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

DIXON, Inez Katherine	 Sheila McInnis (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Souris			   106 Main St.
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

GASS, Shelley D. 	 Ronald Gass (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall	 Dianne Gass (EX.)	 137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  159

HILTZ, Margery Jane (also	 Deborah Jane Hiltz (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Margery J. Hiltz 			   494 Granville St.
	 and Margery Hiltz)			   Summerside, PE
Swarthmore Borough
Pennsylvania, USA
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

KELLY, Bertha Marie	 Robert Kelly (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kelly’s Cross	 Marlene Clark (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

LECKY, Kathy Ann	 George Philip Lecky (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

MacISAAC, Norma Margaret	 Alma Rix (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Howlan	 Elizabeth “Betty” Boyles (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

MERSEREAU, Theonilde (Nell) 	 Teresa Francine Mersereau (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Doris Marie	 Mary Madeline Mersereau (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

GALLANT, Urban Christopher	 Dr. F. Edwin Pineau (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Lane Pineau (AD.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

KATZ, Robert Ira	 Ahmon Katz (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gainsville, FL			   4A Riverside Dr.
USA			   Montague, PE
November 25, 2017 (47 – 08)

DEVITT, Diane Elizabeth	 Martin Lawrence Devitt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford	 Hart Gregory Devitt (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

160	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

GALLANT, Ellen Bridget Theresa	 Darlene McEwen (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Ellen Gallant)	 Ronald Gallant (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Summerside	 Edmond Joseph Gallant (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

HUTCHINSON, Grace Isabelle	 Elmer Roy Hutchinson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

MacKEY, Doreen	 Jenny Elizabeth MacKey (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

McCARDLE, Leonard Frederick	 Paul David Coughlan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Chelton			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

MURPHY, Brian Joseph	 Joseph Murphy (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Milton Station	 Elaine (M.) Trainor (EX.)	 141 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

PAYNTER, Bessie Mae	 Walter Earl Paynter (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Borden-Carleton	 James Alan Paynter (EX.)	 37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

TINNEY, William Donald	 William S. Tinney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Roger F. Tinney (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

GALLANT, Paul Douglas	 Peter Gerard Gallant (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 David Michael Gallant (AD.)	 37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  161

PERRY, Gordon David	 Joyce Perry (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

WHITE, Darrell Manuel	 Tiffany White (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 18, 2017 (46 – 07)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

162	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated February 6, 
2018.

EC2018-63

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 9(2) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12 Council made/con-
firmed the following appointments to the Policy Review Committee, effective February 6, 2018:

as chairperson and member 

	 Honourable Sonny (Stanley) Gallant

as vice-chairperson and member 

	 Honourable Chris Palmer

as members

	 Honourable Pat W. Murphy
	 Hal Perry, M.L.A.
	 Allen Roach, M.L.A.

as an ex-officio member

	 Honourable H. Wade MacLauchlan
	
Order-in-Council EC2018-19 of January 10, 2018 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  163

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

TRICOUNTY DAIRY EQUIPMENT LTD. 
ATLANTIC PUROXI INC.
Amalgamating companies
ATLANTIC DAIRY TECH INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 31, 2018

ATLANTIC WAREHOUSING LTD.
101714 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
ATLANTIC WAREHOUSING LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 31, 2018

STAMPER INC.
ICEBOAT INC.
Amalgamating companies
STAMPER INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 February 01, 2018

DELTON FARMS LTD.
BRENDEL FARMS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
BRENDEL FARMS LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 February 01, 2018

JANDEV HOLDINGS LTD.
A. DAVID CROCKER DENTISTRY LTD.
Amalgamating companies
JANDEV HOLDINGS LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 February 01, 2018

CHILSEN HOLDINGS INC.
H. & J. HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
H. & J. HOLDINGS LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 February 01, 2018
7

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 LMT ATLANTIC
Owner:	GROUPE LMT INC. - LMT GROUP 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 LMT ATLANTIQUE
Owner:	GROUPE LMT INC. - LMT GROUP 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 BEAMER’S A1 PIZZA
Owner:	Bejtulla Sadiku
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 DUNCAN’S ISLAND TOURS
Owner:	Duncan Conrad
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2018

Name:	 HOMEPORT BY THE SEA
Owner:	Leslie MacQueen
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 I & J POTATO FARMS
Owner:	Ian Gilroy
	 Jordan Visser
Registration Date:	 January 29, 2018

Name:	 MUDDY MOTORS
Owner:	Kalden Glenn Wood
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 OYSTER CAGE COMMANDER
Owner:	Nick Coughlin
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 WRIGLEY CANADA
Owner:	Zeno Canada Inc.  
	 Wrigley Canada Inc.  
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018
7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

164	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102169 P.E.I. INC. 
	 352 University Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4M7
Incorporation Date:	 February 05, 2018

Name:	 102181 P.E.I. INC. 
	 106 Kensington Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J5
Incorporation Date:	 January 29, 2018

Name:	 APM MACLEAN INC. 
	 16 McCarville Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A6
Incorporation Date:	 January 29, 2018

Name:	 L&J HOLDINGS INC. 
	 136 Osprey Avenue
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Incorporation Date:	 January 29, 2018

Name:	 PREMIUM PRODUCTS INC. 
	 65 Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date:	 January 31, 2018

Name:	 SOUTH SHORE HEALTH & 
	 WELLNESS INC.
	 20557 Trans-Canada Highway
	 Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 January 29
7

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 GALLANT & ASSOCIATES PRIVATE 
	 WEALTH MANAGEMENT
Owner:	INVESTORS GROUP FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC./SERVICES 
	 FINANCIERS GROUPE INVESTORS 
	 INC.
	 447 Portage Ave. 
	 Winnipeg, MB R3B 3H5
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2018

Name:	 ASCO POWER TECHNOLOGIES 
	 CANADA 
Owner:	SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC CANADA 
	 INC.
	 5985 McLaughlin Road
	 Mississauga, ON L5R 1B8
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2018

Name:	 HYDROKLEEN ATLANTIC SERVICE
Owner:	100719 P.E.I. INC.
	 167 Central St. 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3L7
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 DUNCAN’S ISLAND TOURS
Owner:	J. D. MARKETING SOLUTIONS INC.
	 PO Box 2693
	 Charlottetown, PE C0A 8C3
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2018

Name:	 FLEXITI
Owner:	Flexiti Financial Inc. 
	 100 University Avenue, Suite 1000
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1V6
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 FLEXITI FINANCIAL 
Owner:	Flexiti Financial Inc. 
	 100 University Avenue, Suite 1000
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1V6
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  165

Name:	 FLEXITI FINANCIÈRE
Owner:	Flexiti Financial Inc. 
	 100 University Avenue, Suite 1000
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1V6
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 THE CHARLOTTETOWN HARLEY 
	 CLUB
Owner:	102169 P.E.I. INC. 
	 352 University Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4M7
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2018

Name:	 ADRIENNE GALLANT 
	 RECORDINGS
Owner:	Adrienne Gallant 
	 148 Ottawa Street 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1W7
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 ATLANTIC GLOBAL STAFFING 
	 DAVID K. HARRIS 
Owner:	David K. Harris 
	 260 Shakespeare Drive 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2X5
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 B R RENOVATION AND HOME
	 IMPROVEMENT
Owner:	Blair Richard 
	 40-A Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K5
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 BABA’S KITCHEN ANTIQUES & 
	 GIFTS
Owner:	Elaine Rogers
	 1065 Clermont Road
	 Rte 106 RR4
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0 
Registration Date:	 January 30, 2018

Name:	 BEAMER’S A1 PIZZA
Owner:	Nexhare Sadiku
	 296 Water St. 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1B8
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 CAVENDISH CAR AND PET WASH
Owner:	Gary Lowther 
	 34 MacCoubrey Lane
	 Cavendish, PE C0A 1N0 
Owner:	Linda Lowther
	 34 MacCoubrey Lane 
	 Cavendish, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 EASTERN VALLEY MEATS
Owner:	Jeffrey Shaw
	 818 Lorne Valley Road 
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 EDGE 2 EDGE ROOFING 
Owner:	Jeremy Hegarty 
	 33 Creekside Dr. 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2X1
Owner:	Daniel Bryanton 
	 10 Elena Court Apt 5
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0B2
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2018

Name:	 HEARTWOOD PROPERTIES 
Owner:	Justin MacKenzie 
	 22 Woodlands Blvd. 
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Owner:	Melody McInnis
	 22 Woodlands Blvd. 
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 HOMEPORT BY THE SEA
Owner:	Darryl MacQueen
	 31 Homeport by the Sea Lane, RR 1
	 Belle River, PE C0A 1B0 
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 JOANNE WIGSTON - ISLAND 
	 GELATO
Owner:	Joanne Wigston 
	 23456 Trans Canada Hwy 
	 Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 January 30, 2018

Name:	 K W MOTORS 
Owner:	Kalden Wood
	 1277 Freetown Road
	 Freetown, PE C0B 1C0
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

166	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

Name:	 LEGEND ASIAN CAFÉ &
	 RESTAURANT
Owner:	Lance & Angel Co., Ltd.   
	 59 Warburton Dr. 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Z3
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 MARITIME FLEET WASH
Owner:	Bethany Vessey 
	 1961 Eastern Road 
	 York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2018

Name:	 MARITIME MILLWRIGHTING & 
	 WELDING 
Owner:	Josh MacDougall 
	 340 MacQuarrie Rd. 
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE C1E 2V4
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 MW ROOFING AND RENOVATIONS
Owner:	Morgan Walker
	 8 Ferguson Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2A2
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2018

Name:	 NEW WORLD FOEDERS
Owner:	John Jordan Stetson
	 680 Drummond Road
	 Freetown, PE C0B 1L0
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 RBM PEI HOME CHECK 
Owner:	Richard Brian Milsom 
	 PO Box 256 
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 January 30, 2018

Name:	 SMART CATCH SYSTEMS 
Owner:	Pierre Bassaler-Merpillat 
	 28 Sobey Drive 
	 PO Box 826
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2018

Name:	 SPROOTS ISLAND VEGGIE 
	 PRODUCTS
Owner:	Andrew Densmore 
	 25 Spring Park Rd., Apt #2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3X7
Owner:	Margaret Blum
	 1921 Selkirk Rd. 
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Owner:	Adam Loo
	 27 Thorndale Dr. 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1T1
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018

Name:	 THE EASTERN EXPRESS TAKE-OUT
Owner:	Larry Taylor 
	 31 Longworth Street
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Owner:	Nadine Jennings 
	 31 Longworth Street
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2018

Name:	 WALKER ELECTRIC 
Owner:	Adam Walker
	 41 County Line Road
	 R.R. 1
	 Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2018

Name:	 WHISPERING WOODS RV RENTAL 
Owner:	Allen Kautz
	 435 Snowie Rd. 
	 Mayfield, PE C0A 1N0
Owner:	Sarah Kautz
	 435 Snowie Rd. 
	 Mayfield, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2018
7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 17, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  167

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Red Shore Cottages Inc. a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives no-
tice pursuant to the Companies Act of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, 
Cap. C-14, that it intends to make application to 
the Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Department of Environment, Labour 
and Justice, for leave to Surrender the Charter 
of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 6th day 
of February, 2018.

Jeffrey H. Leard
COX & PALMER

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

7

______________________________________________________

JUDICATURE ACT
DEPUTY REGISTRAR APPOINTMENT

PURSUANT to section 29, of the Judicature 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1, I HEREBY AP-
POINT the following individual employed with 
the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island as 
Deputy Registrar:

Amanda Hutchinson of North Carleton, PE

SHOULD the above noted individual cease to 
be employed with the Supreme Court of Prince 
Edward Island, her appointment as Deputy Reg-
istrar shall terminate coincident with the date of 
termination of her employment.

DATED at Charlottetown this 12th day of Feb-
ruary 2018. 

Jordan K.M. Brown
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General
7

JUDICATURE ACT
(Section 30)

Pursuant to subsection 30(1) of the Judicature 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-21,

Mark Gallant

is from this date hereby appointed as a member 
of the Finance Committee of the Supreme Court.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2018.

Jordan K.M. Brown
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General of Prince Edward Island
7

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIV – NO. 7

February 17, 2018

APPOINTMENTS
Executive Council Act
Committees of the Executive Council 
	 Policy Review Committee
		  Gallant, Sonny (Stanley), Hon. (chair)......162
		  MacLauchlan, H. Wade, Hon. ..................162
		  Murphy, Pat W., Hon. ...............................162
		  Palmer, Chris, Hon. (vice chair)................162
		  Perry, Hal, M.L.A. ....................................162
		  Roach, Allen, M.L.A.................................162

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101714 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................163
A. David Crocker Dentistry Ltd. ..................163
Atlantic Dairy Tech Inc. ...............................163
Atlantic Puroxi Inc. ......................................163
Atlantic Warehousing Ltd. ...........................163
Brendel Farms Ltd. ......................................163
Chilsen Holdings Inc. ...................................163
Delton Farms Ltd. ........................................163
H. & J. Holdings Ltd. ...................................163
Iceboat Inc. ...................................................163
Jandev Holdings Ltd. ...................................163
Stamper Inc. .................................................163
Tricounty Dairy Equipment Ltd. ..................163

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Red Shore Cottages Inc. ...............................167



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

168	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 17, 2018

Granting Letters Patent
102169 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................164
102181 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................164
APM MacLean Inc. ......................................164
L&J Holdings Inc. ........................................164
Premium Products Inc. .................................164
South Shore Health & Wellness Inc. ............164

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Atkinson, Ronald Hiram...............................147
MacEwen, Stuart Francis..............................147
Sark, John Joseph Thomas............................147
Sinclair, John Donald....................................147

MISCELLANEOUS
Judicature Act
Appointments
	 Deputy Registrar
		  Hutchinson, Amanda.................................167

	 Finance Committee of the Supreme Court
		  Gallant, Mark.............................................167

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Beamer’s A1 Pizza........................................163
Duncan’s Island Tours...................................163
Homeport By the Sea....................................163
I & J Potato Farms........................................163
LMT Atlantic................................................163
LMT Atlantique............................................163
Muddy Motors..............................................163
Oyster Cage Commander..............................163
Wrigley Canada.............................................163

Registrations
Adrienne Gallant Recordings........................165
ASCO Power Technologies Canada.............164
Atlantic Global Staffing David K. Harris.....165
B R Renovation and Home Improvement.....165
Baba’s Kitchen Antiques & Gifts..................165
Beamer’s A1 Pizza........................................165
Cavendish Car and Pet Wash........................165
Charlottetown Harley Club, The...................165
Duncan’s Island Tours...................................164
Eastern Express Take-Out, The.....................166
Eastern Valley Meats.....................................165
Edge 2 Edge Roofing....................................165
Flexiti............................................................164
Flexiti Financial............................................164
Flexiti Financière..........................................165
Gallant & Associates Private Wealth 
	 Management...........................................164
Heartwood Properties....................................165
Homeport By the Sea....................................165
Hydrokleen Atlantic Service.........................164
Joanne Wigston - Island Gelato....................165
K W Motors..................................................165
Legend Asian Café & Restaurant..................166
Maritime Fleet Wash.....................................166
Maritime Millwrighting & Welding..............166
MW Roofing and Renovations......................166
New World Foeders......................................166
RBM PEI Home Check.................................166
Smart Catch Systems....................................166
Sproots Island Veggie Products....................166
Walker Electric..............................................166
Whispering Woods RV Rental......................166

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



February 17, 2018 ROYAL GAZETTE 13 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2018-62 

EDUCATION ACT 
INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
February 6, 2018.) 

Pursuant to section 107 of the Education Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-.02, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 3(1) of the Education Act Instructional Personnel 
Regulations (EC527/16) is amended by the deletion of the word “An” 
and the substitution of the words “Subject to section 4.1, an”. 

2. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 4: 

4.1 An education authority shall use a fixed-term contract when hiring a 
person as instructional personnel if 

Fixed-term contract 

(a) the period of employment will exceed 20 consecutive school 
days; 
(b) the person is hired to fill a temporary vacancy caused by an 
approved leave that will not exceed one school year; or 
(c) the person is a temporary permit holder who is qualified under 
subsection 6.1(2) to be employed by an education authority for a 
period of employment exceeding 20 consecutive school days. 

3. (1) Section 5 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (3): 

(4) An education authority and a person hired as instructional 
personnel under a permanent contract shall enter into a new permanent 
contract if the person’s workload under the permanent contract has been 
changed to an increased  percentage of a full-time workload. 

New permanent 
contract 

4. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 6: 

6.1 (1) An education authority shall not hire a temporary permit holder 
for a period that is expected to exceed 20 consecutive school days unless 

Temporary permit 
holder, conditions 

(a) the person has the qualifications specified in subsection (2); 
(b) the education authority has been unable to hire a teacher with the 
appropriate qualifications, ability and suitability for the instructional 
position that is to be filled by the temporary permit holder; and 



14 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2018 

(c) the education authority has received the approval of the Minister 
to hire the temporary permit holder for a period that is to exceed 20 
consecutive school days. 

(2) For the purposes of subsection (1), a temporary permit holder is 
qualified to be hired for a period that is expected to exceed 20 
consecutive school days if the person 

Qualifications 

(a) has successfully completed 120 credit hours of study, offered at 
an accredited university, in one or more teachable subject-areas; or 
(b) has successfully completed the requirements specified in clause 
6(2)(b) of the Teacher Certification and Standards Regulations 
(EC534/16). 

(3) For the purposes of subsection (2), the terms “credit hours”, 
“accredited university” and “teachable subject-area” have the meaning 
assigned to them in subsection 1(1) of the Teacher Certification and 
Standards Regulations. 

Definitions 

5. These regulations come into force on February 17, 2018. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 amends subsection 3(1) of the Education Act Instructional 
Personnel Regulations to make that subsection subject to the new section 
4.1 of the regulations. 
 
SECTION 2 amends the regulations by adding a new section 4.1 that 
deals specifically with the rules for hiring instructional personnel under a 
fixed-term contract. 
 
SECTION 3 amends section 5 of the regulations by adding a new 
subsection 5(4) that states the circumstances in which the education 
authority and the person hired under a permanent contract must enter into 
a new permanent contract. 
 
SECTION 4 amends the regulations by adding a new section 6.1 that 
imposes specified conditions on the hiring of a temporary permit holder. 
 
SECTION 5 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Paul T. Ledwell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 



February 17, 2018 ROYAL GAZETTE 15 

EC2018-65 

LIQUOR CONTROL ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
February 6, 2018.) 

Made by the Prince Edward Island Liquor Control Commission and 
approved by the Lieutenant Governor in Council under the Liquor 
Control Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-14: 

1. (1) Clause 50.1(1)(c) of the Liquor Control Act Regulations 
(EC704/75) is revoked and the following substituted: 

(c) that the premises are operated primarily 
(i) for the advancement of recreational, sporting, cultural or other 
community activities, or 
(ii) to provide hairdressing services or barbering services, as 
defined in the Hairdressers Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-1.01, or 
esthetic services, or any combination of these services; 

(c.1) that the operation of the premises is economically viable 
without a liquor license; 

(2) Clause 50.1(3)(c) of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

(c) if the Commission directs, provide food services; 

2. These regulations come into force on February 17, 2018. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 divides clause 50.1(1)(c) of the regulations into two clauses 
and provides for a special premises license to be issued for a premises 
operated primarily to provide hairdressing services, barbering services, or 
esthetic services or any combination of these services. 
 
It also revokes and replaces clause 50.1(3)(c) of the regulations to clarify 
that the holder of a special premises license only has to provide food in 
the licensed premises if the Commission directs the license holder to do 
so. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 
Certified a true copy, 

Paul T. Ledwell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 



16 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2018 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 

      
E-.02 Education Act 

Instructional Personnel Regulations 
 
EC527/16 

 
s.3(1) 
s.4.1[added] 
s.5(4) [added] 
s.6.1(1) [added] 
[eff] Feb.17/2018 

 
EC2018-62 
(06.02.2018) 

 
13-14 

      
L-14 Liquor Control Act 

Regulations 
 
EC704/75 

 
s.50.1(1)(c) [R&S] 
s.50.1(3)(c) [R&S] 
[eff] Feb. 17/2018 

 
EC2018-65 
(06.02.2018) 

 
15 

      

 

 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT - COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	JUDICATURE ACT - DEPUTY REGISTRAR APPOINTMENT
	JUDICATURE ACT - Finance Committee of the Supreme Court Appointment
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	EDUCATION ACT - INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	LIQUOR CONTROL ACT - REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX


